Conversely, for the falling rate scenario, a gradual (ramp) parallel downward shift of the yield curve is assumed during
the first twelve months (the “-200 ramp” scenario). However, given the current low levels of interest rates, a full
downward shift of 200 basis points would represent an unrealistic scenario. Therefore, under the falling rate scenario,
rates move downward up to 200 basis points, but without reaching zero. The resulting scenario shows interest rates
close to zero in most cases, reflecting a flattening yield curve instead of a parallel downward scenario.

The Libor/Swap curve for December 2017, as compared to December 2016, reflected a 58 basis points increase in the
short-term horizon, between 1 to 12 months, while market rates increased by 43 basis points in the medium-term, that
is, between 2 to 5 years. In the long-term, that is, over a 5-year-term horizon, market rates increased 8 basis points,
causing a more flattened yield curve. The U.S. Treasury curve in the short-term increased by 89 basis points and in the
medium-term increased by 39 basis points. The long-term horizon decreased by 19 basis points, as compared to
December 2016 end-of-month levels.

122

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-K

240

   The following table presents the results of the simulations as of December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016.
Consistent with prior years, these exclude non-cash changes in the fair value of derivatives:

December 31, 2017 December 31, 2016
Net Interest Income Risk Net Interest Income Risk

(Projected for the next 12 months) (Projected for the next 12 months)

Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet

(Dollars in millions) Change
%

Change Change
%

Change Change
%

Change Change
%

Change
+ 200 bps ramp $ 18.0 3.55% $ 17.5 3.42% $ 12.1 2.51% $ 14.0 2.89%
- 200 bps ramp $ (14.6) (2.89)% $ (17.7) (3.47)% $ (6.5) (1.36)% $ (11.4) (2.35)%

The Corporation continues to manage its balance sheet structure to control the overall interest rate risk. As part of the
strategy to limit the interest rate risk, the Corporation has executed certain transactions that affected the simulation
results.  While the overall loan portfolio declined by $53.4 million, the performing loan portfolio increased by $16.9
million during 2017 despite the interruption in collection efforts and disruption in economic activity resulting from
Hurricanes Irma and Maria on the markets in which the Corporation operates.  The Corporation has continued
repositioning the balance sheet by continuing to decrease its wholesale funding concentration, with a decrease of